

**Sunil @ Sonu & Ors. vs. Competent Authority-cum-Collector and Ors. a/w connected matters**

**CMPMO No.468 of 2023 a/w  
CMPMO No.555 of 2023 &  
CMPMO No.281 of 2025**

**CMPMO No.468 of 2023**

08.05.2026 Present: Mr. Abhinav Mohan Goel, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Tejasvi Sharma, Mr. Mohinder Zharaick and Mr. H.S. Rawat, Additional Advocates General, for respondent No.1/State.

Mr. Maan Singh, Advocate, for respondents No.2(a) to 2(b).

Mr. Yashpal, Advocate, vice Mr. Narender Guleria, Advocate, for respondents No.3 to 8 and 10.

Mr. Y.P. Sood and Mr. Praveen Chauhan, Advocates, for respondent No.9.

Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.11.

Mr. Bhupinder Singh Kanwar, Advocate, for respondent No.12.

Mr. Kuldeep Chandel, Advocate, vice Mr. Sumit Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.13.

Mr. H.S. Rangra, Advocate, for respondents No.14(a) and 14(c).

Respondents No.14(b) is stated to have expired.

**CMPMO No.555 of 2023**

Mr. Maan Singh, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Tejasvi Sharma, Mr. Mohinder Zharaick and Mr. H.S. Rawat, Additional Advocates General, for respondent No.1/State.

Mr. Yashpal, Advocate, vice Mr. Narender Guleria, Advocate, for respondents No.2 to 7, 9 & 11.

Mr. Y.P. Sood and Mr. Praveen Chauhan, Advocates, for respondent No.10.

None for respondent No.8.

Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.12.

Mr. Bhupinder Singh Kanwar, Advocate, for respondent No.13.

Mr. Kuldeep Chandel, Advocate, vice Mr. Sumit Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.14 & 15.

Mr. H.S. Rangra, Advocate, for respondents No.15(a) and 15(c).

**CMPMO No.281 of 2025**

Mr. Kuldeep Chandel, Advocate, vice Mr. Sumit Sood, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Tejasvi Sharma, Mr. Mohinder Zharaick and Mr. H.S. Rawat, Additional Advocates General, for respondent No.1/State.

Mr. Abhinav Mohan Goel, Advocate, for respondents No.2 and 3.

Mr. Maan Singh, Advocate, for respondents No.4(a) and 4(b).

Mr. Yashpal, Advocate, vice Mr. Narender Guleria, Advocate, for respondents No.5 to 10 and 12.

Mr. Y.P. Sood and Mr. Praveen Chauhan, Advocates, for respondent No.11.

Mr. Mukul Sood, Advocate, for respondent No.13.

Mr. Bhupinder Singh Kanwar, Advocate, for respondent No.14.

Mr. H.S. Rangra, Advocate, for respondents No.15(a) and 15(c).

**CMP No.4699 of 2025 in CMPMO No.468 of 2023**

Application, for the reasons, stated therein, is allowed and disposed of. Applicant is exempted from filing the

English translation of the documents, at this stage. However, applicant will do the needful, as and when, Court directs to do so.

**CMP No.2333 of 2025 in CMPMO No.555/2023**

By way of the present application, indulgence of this Court has been sought to bring on record the LRs, of respondent No.15(b), who as per the application expired on 27.01.2025, in para-2 of the application.

By way of the composite application, a prayer has been made for condonation of delay, as well as, setting aside the abatement, if any.

Before proceeding further, notices be issued to proposed LRs, of respondent No.15(b), whose names have been mentioned in para-2 of the application, returnable within six weeks, on steps being taken within a period of seven days.

**CMP(M) No.350 of 2026 in CMPMO No.281/2025**

By way of the present application, indulgence of this Court has been sought to bring on record the LRs, of respondent No.15(b), who as per the application expired on 27.01.2025, in para-2 of the application.

By way of the composite application, a prayer has been made for condonation of delay, as well as, setting aside the abatement, if any.

Before proceeding further, notices be issued to proposed LR's, of respondent No.15(b), whose names have been mentioned in para-1 of the application, returnable within six weeks, on steps being taken within a period of seven days.

**CMP No.12574 of 2025 in CMPMO No.281/2025**

Application, for the reasons, stated therein, is allowed and disposed of. Applicant is exempted from filing the English translation of the documents, at this stage. However, applicant will do the needful, as and when, Court directs to do so.

**(Virender Singh)**  
**Judge**

**May 08, 2026**  
*(subhash)*